

Growth and Feed Efficiency of Pure and F1 Pelibuey Lambs Crossbred with Specialized Breeds for Production of Meat

¹G.J. Canton, ¹Q.R. Bores, ¹R.J. Baeza, ¹F.J. Quintal, ²R.R. Santos and ²C.C. Sandoval
¹Mococha Experimental Station, CIRSE.INIFAP, Road Merida-Motul, 25 km, Merida Yuc, Mexico
²FMVZ, Yucatan Autonomous University, Road Mérida-Ixmatkuil, 15.5 km, Merida, Yuc, Mexico

Abstract: Growth and feed efficiency were evaluated for pure and F1 crossbred Pelibuey (Pb) male lambs. Four different genotypes were used: pure Pelibuey×Pelibuey (PbPb), Black Head Dorper×Pb (BHDPb), White Dorper×Pb (WDPb) and Katahdin×Pb (KdPb). Thirty six lambs with an average live weight (average±SD) of 20.81±2.7 kg, were distributed in a randomized block design with a 4×3 factorial arrangement: 4 genotypes and 3 dietary ME concentrations (2.2, 2.5 and 2.8 Mcal kg⁻¹ DM). There were 2 experimental periods, representing the initial (33 days) and final phases (42 days) of lamb fattening. During these 2 phases, 19 and 14.8% dietary crude protein concentration, respectively were used. A higher (p<0.05) DMI, CPI and MEI was observed in the KdPb lambs in comparison with PbPb in the final phase of growth, however not an effect was found (p<0.05) due to the genotype upon the variables in the total growing phase. The ADG, DMI, CPI and MEI observed (average±SEM) was 182±6 (g animal⁻¹), 79±1.4 and 12.8±0.2 (g kg⁻¹ LW^{0.75}) and 197±3.6 (kcal kg⁻¹ LW^{0.75}), respectively. Lambs fed with 2.8 (Mcal ME kg⁻¹ DM), had (p<0.01) the highest DMI, CPI, ADG and better FG in the initial phase and a highest (p<0.05) ADG in the final stage of growth. The animals fed with a highest levels energy had (p<0.01) a better FG in the whole fattening period (6.5^a, 5.1^b and 4.7^b±0.3). No interaction effect (p>0.05) were detected between the genotype and energy level. The genotypes specialized for meat production, expressed a similar ADG and feed efficiency to the pure pelibuey lambs. The best performance for all genotypes was obtained using a 2.8 Mcal ME kg⁻¹ DM diet.

Key words: Lambs, genotypes, energy, growth, feed efficiency

INTRODUCTION

The industrialized meat production systems in the world have based their strategy in crossbreeding, as they combine characteristics of 2 or more breeds thus, taking advantage of the phenomenon known as hybrid vigor. In this sense and in order to improve meat production, schemes of crossbreeding have been designed between tropical hair sheep and meat specialized breeds (Velázquez, 1989; Bores *et al.*, 2002). However, discrepancies about the weight gain in F1 crosses sheep have been reported (Partida and Martinez, 1991; Canton and Velázquez, 1993; Bores *et al.*, 2002).

Additional, in recent years the development of breeds for meat production has taken apogee, thus, we found genotypes like the Dorper and Katahdin, which have characteristics that make them interesting for this purpose, due to their high post-weaning growth rate (Milne, 2000) and good carcass yield when compared with breeds of Down type (Snowder and

Duckett, 2003). However, there are few reports on the performance achieved for such crosses and cost: profit relationship, when they are reared under tropical conditions.

On the other hand, diverse studies indicate that dietary energy level is the first limiting factor for sheep growth (Partida and Martinez, 1992; MacLeod and Baldwin, 2000). Consequently, increasing dietary energy level results in a positive response in weight gain. However, this response can vary according to the genotype utilized, mainly due to differences in body composition (Freking and Leymaster, 2004) and digestive and metabolic efficiencies of the animals (Caton and Dhuyvetter, 1997).

Thus, an experiment was carried out, with the purpose of evaluating growth rate and feed efficiency of pure and F1 Pb lambs crossbred with Black Head Dorper (BHD), White Dorper (WD) and Katahdin (Kd) breeds when fed with three different Metabolizable Energy (ME) levels.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The research was carried out, at the facilities of the faculty of veterinary medicine, at the Autonomous University of Yucatan, located at a height of 8 m above sea level. The climate prevailing in the area is hot and humid type AWO, according to the Koopen classification, as amended by Garcia (2003) and the average annual temperature is 24°C, with a rainfall of 750-1000 mm year⁻¹ (Duch, 2002), mainly during the winter and spring.

Thirty six weaned male lambs were used, with an average±Standard Deviation (SD) of 20.81±2.7 kg Live Weight (LW), from 4 different genotypes: PbPb, BHPb, WDPb and KdPb, which were distributed in a randomized block design with a factorial arrangement 4 (genotype)× 3 (ME level) (Montgomery, 2004). Metabolizable energy levels were set at 2.2, 2.5 and 2.8 Mcal kg⁻¹ DM. Each treatment had 3 replicates and each of these consisted of an animal installed in a pen of cement floor with roof, drinker and feeder. The growth of the animals was evaluated in 2 stages (initial and final). The first stage in average lasted 33 days, from (average±SD) 20.81±2.7-25.57±1.54 kg LW and the second in average lasted 42 days, from 25.57±1.54-32.92±4.1 kg LW, respectively. The diets had 19 and 14.8% Crude Protein (CP) for initial and final stage, respectively (Table 1 and 2).

Feed intake was recorded daily. Dietary CP level was changed when the animals in the initial phase achieved a similar or greater live weight of 25.0 kg, approximately.

Before starting, the experiment all the animals were dewormed and were vaccinated against pneumonic pasteurellosis. Likewise, they had a period of adaptation to the diets and pens of 21 days. The animals were fasted 16 h before, they were weighed at the beginning and then every 14 days until the end of the experiment, which had a total duration of 75 days.

Measured variables were, Dry Matter (DMI) and Crude Protein (CPI) intakes, Metabolizable Energy Intakes (MEI) only for genotype effect, Average Daily Gain (ADG), Final Weight (FW) and Feed:Gain ratio (FG). The results were analyzed separately per each stage and total growing phase (initial + final stage). The ADG was analyzed using a repeated measures model (Maxwell and Delaney, 2004), whereas the other variables were analyzed using a linear model (GLM) for fixed effects that considered the effects of genotype and the level of energy in the diet. The comparison between averages was made through the Minimum Significant Difference Procedure (MSD). The statistical analyses were carried out with the statistical package (SAS Institute Inc., (2003).

Table 1: Experimental diets used in the initial stage of growth (DM%)

Ingredients	ME (Mcal kg ⁻¹ DM)		
	2.2	2.5	2.8
Star grass chopped hay	54.100	45.300	21.600
Sorghum ground	20.400	22.400	46.300
Soya bean meal	16.800	18.000	17.600
Sugarcane molasses	5.300	5.300	5.300
Vegetable oil	-	5.500	5.500
Salt	1.000	1.000	1.000
Urea	1.000	1.000	1.000
Sodium bicarbonate (NaHCO ₃)	0.670	0.670	0.670
Phosphoric acid (H ₃ PO ₄)	0.430	0.430	0.350
Calcium carbonate (CaCO ₃)	0.100	0.250	0.690
Minerals and vitamins	0.100	0.100	0.100
Chemical composition			
Dry matter (%)	85.410	84.320	84.970
ME (Mcal kg ⁻¹ DM) ^a	2.200	2.500	2.800
Crude protein (%)	19.540	18.000	19.530
NDF (%)	62.830	57.610	48.360
ADF (%)	29.410	23.050	10.140
Calcium (%) ^a	0.800	0.800	0.800
Phosphorus (%) ^a	0.400	0.400	0.400

^aEstimation based on NRC (1985)

Table 2: Experimental diets used in the final stage of growth (DM%)

Ingredients	ME (Mcal kg ⁻¹ DM)		
	2.2	2.5	2.8
Star grass chopped hay	54.000	45.200	21.400
Sorghum ground	27.600	29.600	53.400
Soya bean meal	10.000	11.000	10.700
Sugarcane molasses	5.300	5.300	5.300
Vegetable oil	-	5.500	5.500
Salt	1.000	1.000	1.000
Urea	0.560	0.560	0.560
Sodium bicarbonate (NaHCO ₃)	0.670	0.670	0.670
Phosphoric acid (H ₃ PO ₄)	0.570	0.560	0.480
Calcium carbonate (CaCO ₃)	0.220	0.360	0.800
Minerals and vitamins	0.100	0.100	0.100
Chemical composition			
Dry matter (%)	86.250	87.740	87.090
ME (Mcal kg ⁻¹ DM) ^a	2.200	2.500	2.800
Crude protein (%)	14.960	14.460	14.500
NDF (%)	62.140	63.230	54.930
ADF (%)	28.820	25.830	14.920
Calcium (%) ^a	0.800	0.800	0.800
Phosphorus (%) ^a	0.400	0.400	0.400

^aEstimation based on NRC (1985)

RESULTS

The average±Standard Error of Mean (SEM) LW registered at the beginning and end of the first stage of growth was 20.81±0.5 and 25.57±0.3 kg, respectively (Table 3). No effect (p>0.05) due to genotype on any of the variables was detected. The ADG obtained for all genotypes was 181±13 (g animal⁻¹), the average DMI and CPI recorded was 72±1.3 and 13.79±0.2 (g kg⁻¹ LW^{0.75}), respectively, while MEI fluctuated from 181-195 (kcal kg⁻¹ LW^{0.75}). The animals had an average FG of 5.1±1.3.

Table 4 shows the results of ME level on the different variables evaluated during the initial stage of growth. The animals that consumed the diet with 2.8 Mcal ME kg⁻¹

Table 3: Productive performance of lambs from different genotypes during the initial stage of growth (average±SEM)

Variables	Genotype			
	PbPb	BHDPb	WDPb	KdPb
No. animals	9	9	9	9
DM intake (g kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	71±2	73±2	72±2	73±2
CP intake (g kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	13.6±0.5	13.9±0.5	13.8±0.5	13.8±0.5
ME intake (kcal day ⁻¹)	1976±97	1915±97	1935±97	1991±105
ME intake (kcal kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	195±10	184±10	181±10	183±10
Initial weight (kg)	19.6±0.9	20.4±0.9	21.3±0.9	21.9±0.9
Final weight (kg)	24.6±0.5	25.4±0.5	25.8±0.6	26.5±0.5
ADG (g day ⁻¹)	178±20	185±21	215 ±23	205 ± 23
Feed:gain ratio	5.2±0.6	5.2±0.6	4.5±0.6	5.6±0.6

Table 4: Effect of energy level in the diet on the productive performance of lambs during the initial stage of growth (average±SEM)

Variables	ME (Mcal kg ⁻¹ DM)		
	2.2	2.5	2.8
No. animals	12	12	12
DM intake (g kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	68±2a	68±2a	80±2b
CP intake (g kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	13.3±0.4a	12.3±0.4a	15.6±0.4b
ME intake (kcal day ⁻¹)	1695	1791	2377
ME intake (kcal kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	160	170	226
Initial weight (kg)	21.6±0.8	20.6±0.8	20.2±0.8
Final weight (kg)	25.3±0.5	25.5±0.4	25.9±0.4
DWG (g day ⁻¹)	143±19a	171±18b	275±12c
Feed:gain ratio	6.7±0.5a	4.8±0.5b	3.9±0.5b
Protein:energy (g kcal ⁻¹ ME)	0.08:1	0.07:1	0.07:1

Different letter in same row are statistical different (p<0.01)

DM, registered the higher DMI and CPI (p<0.01). There were no statistical differences in DMI and CPI between animals that consumed the diets with 2.2 and 2.5 Mcal ME kg⁻¹ DM. A significant increase (p<0.01) in ADG as ME increases in the diet was observed. The animals fed with 2.5 and 2.8 Mcal ME kg⁻¹ DM had a better FG (p<0.01).

In the final stage of growth, the animals had an initial and final LW of 25.57±0.3 and 32.90±0.7, respectively. A greater (p<0.05) DMI, CPI and MEI was observed in the KdPb compared with the PbPb, however, no differences were detected (p>0.05) among the latter with BHDPb and WDPb, nor between KdPb and the WDPb. No effect (p>0.05) due to the genotype was found on any of the variables measured (Table 5).

Higher ADG and FW was observed (p<0.05) in animals fed 2.5 and 2.8 Mcal ME kg⁻¹ DM, but no differences were observed (p>0.05) for DMI, CPI and FG (Table 6).

No significant interaction effect (p>0.05) were detected between the genotype and energy level for all variables in the two periods of growth.

The results for the whole experiment (initial + final stage), are shown in Table 7. No effect (p<0.05) due to genotype was detected on any of the variables. The ADG was of 181±6 (g animal⁻¹), the average DMI, CPI and MEI recorded was 79±1.4, 12.8±0.2 (g kg⁻¹ LW^{0.75}) and 197±3.6 (kcal/LW^{0.75} kg), respectively.

Table 5: Productive performance of lambs from different genotypes during the final stage of growth (average±SEM)

Variables	Genotype			
	PbPb	BHDPb	WDPb	KdPb
No. animals	9	9	9	9
DM intake (g kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	81±3ab	77±3a	86±3bc	89±3c
CP intake (g kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	11.8±0.4a	11.4±0.4a	12.6±0.4ab	13.1±0.4b
ME intake (kcal day ⁻¹)	2428±120a	2434±120a	2742±120ab	2920±130b
ME intake (kcal kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	201±7a	194 ±7a	214 ±7ab	224 ±7b
Initial weight (kg)	24.6±0.5	25.4±0.5	25.8±0.5	26.5±0.5
Final weight (kg)	30.3±1.4	32.7±1.4	33.8±1.4	34.8±1.4
ADG (g day ⁻¹)	193±18	216±16	211±16	222±18
Feed:gain ratio	6.5±0.6	5.3±0.6	5.9±0.6	5.7±0.6

Different letter in same row are statistical different (p<0.05)

Table 6: Effect of energy level in the diet on the productive performance of lambs during the final stage of growth (average±SEM)

Variables	ME (Mcal kg ⁻¹ DM)		
	2.2	2.5	2.8
No. animals	12	12	12
DM intake (g kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	84±2	82±2	84±2
CP intake (g kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	12.7±0.4	11.9±0.4	12.1±0.4
ME intake (kcal day ⁻¹)	2277	2577	3039
ME intake (kcal kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	186	206	233
Initial weight (kg)	25.3±0.4	25.4±0.4	25.9±0.4
Final weight (kg)	31.1±1.2a	32.6±1.2ab	35.1±1.2b
ADG (g day ⁻¹)	175 ±16a	207±15a	251±14b
Feed:gain ratio	6.6±0.5	5.6±0.5	5.4±0.5
Protein:energy (g kcal ⁻¹ ME)	0.07:1	0.06:1	0.06:1

Different letter in same row are statistical different (p<0.05)

Table 7: Productive performance of lambs from different genotypes during both stages of growth (average±SEM)

Variables	Genotype			
	PbPb	BHDPb	WDPb	KdPb
No. animals	9	9	9	9
DM intake (g kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	76±3	78±3	81±3	82±3
CP intake (g kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	12.5±0.4	12.4±0.4	12.9±0.4	13.2±0.4
ME intake (kcal day ⁻¹)	2143±125	2227±125	2420±125	2542±130
ME intake (kcal kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	190±7	190 ±7	201 ±7	206 ±7
Initial weight (kg)	19.6±0.9	20.4±0.9	21.3±0.9	21.9±0.9
Final weight (kg)	30.3±1.4	32.7±1.4	33.8±1.4	34.8±1.4
ADG (g day ⁻¹)	182±14	199±14	211±14	206±18
Feed:gain ratio	5.8±0.4	5.0±0.4	5.4±0.4	5.6±0.4

Table 8 shows the results of the effect of energy level. A higher CPI (p<0.01) was observed in the animals fed with 2.8 Mcal ME kg⁻¹ of DM. No effect was observed (p>0.05) between 2.2 and 2.5 Mcal ME kg⁻¹ DM treatments.

Lambs fed with 2.5 and 2.8 Mcal ME kg⁻¹ DM had a better FG. No effect (p>0.05) due to the energy level on the DMI was detected. Similarly, the effect of the genotype was independent (p>0.05) of the level of ME in the diet for all the variables evaluated in whole fattening period.

Table 8: Effect of energy level in the diet on the productive performance of lambs during both stages of growth (average±SEM)

Variables	ME (Mcal kg ⁻¹ DM)		
	2.2	2.5	2.8
No. animals	12	12	12
DM intake (g kg ⁻¹ W ^{0.75})	76±2	76±2	83±2
CP intake (g kg ⁻¹ W ^{0.75})*	12.8±0.4ab	12.0±0.4a	13.5±0.4b
ME intake (kcal day ⁻¹)	1958	2236	2806
ME intake (kcal kg ⁻¹ LW ^{0.75})	167	190	233
Initial weight (kg)	21.6±0.8	20.6±0.8	20.2±0.8
Final weight (kg)*	31.1±1.3a	32.6±1.2ab	35.1b±1.2b
ADG (g day ⁻¹)**	157±12a	190±12b	252±12c
Feed:gain ratio**	6.5±0.3a	5.1±0.3b	4.7±0.3b
Protein:energy (g kcal ⁻¹ ME)	0.07:1	0.06:1	0.06:1

Different letter in same row are statistical different *(p<0.05) **(p<0.01)

DISCUSSION

The animals increased 38% their DMI during the final stage of growth. In this regard, Macedo and Aguilar (2005) observed an increase of 30% in food consumption in the final stage of growing Pelibuey lambs, fed with an integral diet. It is expected a higher consumption of DM in the final stage of growth, because the animals had a higher body weight. This has been reported by other authors (NRC, 1985; Solis *et al.*, 1991), which found a positive relationship between DMI and the live weight of animals.

The DMI achieved by the Pelibuey lambs were slightly lower than previous reports (Solis *et al.*, 1991; Macedo and Aguilar, 2005). However, DMI was similar to the findings by Huerta and Colin (1997), which did not find significant differences between the initial and final growing periods, using animals of similar LW and age and fed with a 21% CP and 2.8 Mcal ME kg⁻¹ DM diet.

As for the BHDPb, WDPb and KdPb genotypes, their results are lower than previous reports with growing lambs (Nogueira *et al.*, 2005; Bradley, 2005; Canton *et al.*, 2005).

The DMI for the evaluated genotypes coincide with reports by Turner *et al.* (2003) using Blackbelly, Katahdin and St. Croix lambs. Also, Wildeus *et al.* (2007) did not find significant differences between Katahdin and St. Croix lambs in confinement.

The highest DMI, CPI and MEI obtained in KdPb in the final stage of growth, is probably due to the fact that these were 15% heavier than PpPb. Was not observed the same with the other genotypes. In this regard, it has been reported that during the growth phase, the animal changing its consumption to fill heir nutritional requirements, according to their live weight (Forbes, 1986), there is a positive relationship between consumption of food and the live weight of animals (NRC, 1985).

Bradley (2005) observed a higher DMI in Dorper (7/8) and Blackbelly (1/8) lambs, which were slightly heavier in comparison with Blackbelly (50%) crossed with St. Croix (25%) and Dorper (25%).

One factor that might have influenced the consumption of DM in genotypes BHDPb and WDPb, because of their genetic composition, is heat stress, which was not measured in this study. It has been observed that one of the main symptoms of caloric stress in ruminants is a reduction on DMI (Mader *et al.*, 2002). In agreement, Ross *et al.* (1985) observed that the ewes Dorper× Blackbelly were more affected by temperature than in comparison with the purebred Blackbelly.

In the initial stage of growth and whole experiment, the highest level of energy of the diet had a significant effect (p<0.01) on the DMI and CPI. It has been reported that the consumption of DM is influenced by the relationship protein-energy (P:E) of the diet, since, this decreases if low protein and high energy levels are employed, due to metabolic constraints that exist to process energy. In contrast, increases if high protein and low energy levels are used, because the excess protein is metabolized to energy. Although, the diet with 2.5 Mcal ME kg⁻¹ DM, was slightly lower in protein, the P:E (g kcal⁻¹ ME) was similar in all treatments (0.07:1), so it is unlikely to have affected the DMI.

The high DMI registered, was probably due to improvement on diet quality. In order to obtain higher density, it was necessary to increase sorghum ground up by 50% and reduce chopped hay, which probably increased diet digestibility. Many studies have shown that the digestibility of the diet has a marked influence on DM consumption, due to an increase in digestibility and rate of passage of food (Jung and Allen, 1995; Faverdin, 1999; Ferrell *et al.*, 1999; Dwight, 2002). Ferrell *et al.* (1999) observed a higher consumption of DM and nitrogen (N) in male sheep, which were supplemented with a higher level of energy (2.75 Mcal ME days⁻¹) and protein (8 g N days⁻¹) compared with those receiving a lower amount of these nutrients (2.26 Mcal ME days and 7.5 g N days⁻¹) in a diet with chopped hay. These levels of protein and energy were similar to those used in this study.

Likewise, it is important to indicate that the animals were in accelerated growth. In this stage, energy is an important constraint for the animal to express its maximum growth (Solis *et al.*, 1991; Ferrell, 1993). This effect is less accentuated when the animal approaches mature weight (McLeod and Baldwin, 2000), just as happened in the final part of the test, in which the energy level had no effect on DMI.

The greatest consumption of PC registered with the highest energy levels in the initial stage of growth, as well as the whole test, is the result of increased DMI with these energy inputs. In this regard, Ferrell *et al.* (1999) reported an increase in the consumption of N in males lambs, which were supplemented with a greater amount of ME and N.

The energy level did not have a significant effect ($p>0.05$) on DMI and CPI during the second experimental period. Similar results were obtained by Huerta and Colin (1997), when using 2.8 and 3.2 Mcal ME kg^{-1} DM in Pelibuey lambs and Bores *et al.* (2001) with terminal Suffolk×Pelibuey lambs.

As for the little difference in ADG of genotypes found in both experiment period, Avendaño *et al.* (2004) reported similar trends in Dorper×Pelibuey, KdPb and PbPb lambs, which were fed with a commercial concentrate and alfalfa hay. Similarly, Canton *et al.* (2005) nor observed differences in the ADG of purebred Pelibuey and their crosses with Dorper and Katahdin, however, the values reported by these authors were slightly higher than those obtained in this research. In contrast, Turner *et al.* (2003) observed a higher ADG in Katahdin in comparison with Blackbelly, during the growth phase. Also, Burke and Apple (2005) reported a higher post weaning weight gain in Dorper (3/4 or 7/8) than in Katahdin and St. Croix lambs. Bonilla *et al.* (2003) observed higher ADG in F1 Katahdin×Pelibuey lambs in comparison with purebred Pelibuey, concluding that Katahdin have a better rate growth.

Moreover, when the level of energy was increased, a significative response in ADG was observed during the whole experiment. The highest ADG (252 g animal⁻¹) was achieved with 2.8 Mcal ME kg^{-1} DM, which represented an increase of 60% in relation to the ADG obtained (157 g animal⁻¹) with the lower energy level (2.2 Mcal ME kg^{-1} DM). Huerta and Colin (1997) observed an increase of 15% in the ADG as energy level in the diet increased from 2.8-3.2 Mcal ME kg^{-1} DM. Likewise, Bores *et al.* (2002) reported a 10-12% increase as energy levels increased (2.27, 2.54 and 2.7 Mcal ME kg^{-1} DM).

All genotypes showed a similar feed conversion during the experiment. The values for Pelibuey were better than those reported by Partida and Martinez (1992), however, are similar to those found by Macedo and Aguilar (2005). Canton and Velazquez (1993) obtained similar results in Suffolk × Pb lambs (F1). Similarly, Bradley (2005), found lower feed efficiency in crossed Blackbelly (50%) × St. Croix (25%)-Dorper (25%) lambs in comparison with Dorper (7/8)×Blackbelly (1/8), whereas Wildeus *et al.* (2007) did not found differences between Katahdin, Blackbelly and St. Croix lambs. The similar results in feed conversions found in this study can be explained by little change in the DMI and ADG of genotypes.

The best FG was obtained when 2.5 and 2.8 Mcal ME kg^{-1} DM were used. Huerta and Colin (1997), found differences in feed conversion when different ME levels were used in the diet, getting values lower than those reported in this study.

CONCLUSION

The genotypes specialized for meat production, express a daily weight gain and feed efficiency similar to those of pure Pelibuey, however, they have a higher consumption of food in the final stage of growth. The best performance was obtained using a 2.8 Mcal ME kg^{-1} DM in the diet.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Authors wish to express their gratitude to the SAGARPA-CONACYT Funds, for the financial support received for carrying out this work, through the project: Caracterizacion de genotipos de ovinos en sistemas de produccion intensiva de carne, con base a las demandas de mercado (Clave: 2004-C01-150) and the Instituto Nacional de Investigaciones Forestales, Agricolas and Pecuarias (INIFAP) and the Universidad Autonoma de Yucatán (UADY), for the facilities provided for the study.

REFERENCES

- Avendaño, R.L., V.F.D. Alvarez, R.L. Molina, Q.J.S. Saucedo and C.A. and Correa, 2004. Fattening Pelibuey sheep and his crosses with Dorper and Katahdin under conditions of heat stress: Preliminary results. Memories of the XXVIII Buitria Congress. Méx.
- Bonilla, T.G., E.S. Aguilar, J.E. Ortega, H.G. Torres, R.P. Diaz and S.D. Romero, 2003. A note on pre weaning growth of Pelibuey and F1 Katahdin × Pelibuey lambs in tropical conditions. XII Natonal Congress of Sheep Production. AMTEO. México.
- Bores, Q.R., A.M. Velázquez and A.M. Heredia, 2001. Evaluation of energy levels and weight slaughter of terminals Suffolk lambs with Pelibuey. II Latin American Congress of Specialists in small ruminants and South American Camelids. Mexico.
- Bores, Q.R., M.A. Velázquez and A.M. Heredia, 2002. Evaluacion de razas terminales en esquemas de cruce comercial con ovejas de pelo F1. Téc. Pec. Méx., 40 (1): 71-79. www.tecnicapecuaria.org.mx/trabajos/200212171473.pdf.
- Bradley, J.S., 2005. Performance evaluation, carcass characterization and palatibility assessment of hair sheep. Thesis of Master Science. Texas. Technol. University, USA, pp: 86. <http://dspace.lib.ttu.edu/bitstream/2346/1325/1/ThesisFinal.pdf>.
- Burke, J.M. and J.K. Apple, 2005. Growth performance and carcass traits of forage-fed hair sheep wethers. Small Rumin. Res., 67: 264-270. Error! Unknown switch argument. DOI: 10.1016/j.smallrumres.2005.10.014.

- Caton, J.S. and D.V. Dhuyvetter, 1997. Influence of Energy Supplementation on Grazing Ruminants: Requirements and Responses. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 75: 533-542. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/entrez?orig_db=PubMed&db=pubmed&cmd=Search&term=%22Journal%20of%20animal%20science%22%5BJour%5D%20AND%2075%5Bvolume%5D%20AND%20533%5Bpage%5D%20AND%201997%5Bpdat%5D. PMID: 9051477.
- Duch, G.J., 2002. The climate regimes in shaping territorial state of Yucatan. Mexico, pp: 107-231.
- Dwight, S.F., 2002. A review of a few key factors regulating voluntary feed intake in ruminants. *Crop Sci.*, 42: 1651-1655. <http://crop.sci-journals.org/cgi/reprint/42/5/1651>.
- Faverdin, P., 1999. The effect of nutrients on feed intake in ruminants. *Proc. Nutr. Soc.*, 58 (3): 523-531. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/entrez?orig_db=PubMed&db=pubmed&cmd=Search&term=Proceedings%20of%20the%20Nutrition%20Society%5BJour%5D%20AND%2058%5Bvolume%5D%20AND%203%5Bissue%5D%20AND%20523%5Bpage%5D%20AND%201999%5Bpdat%5D. PMID: 10604183.
- Ferrell, C.L., 1993. Metabolism of Energy. In: *The Ruminant. Digestive Physiology and Nutrition*. In: Church, C.D. (Ed.). Acribia. Spain, pp: 283-303.
- Ferrell, C.L., K.K. Kreikemeier and H.C. Freetly, 1999. The Effect of Supplemental Energy, Nitrogen and protein on feed intake, digestibility and nitrogen flux across the gut and liver in sheep fed low-quality forage. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 77: 3353-3364. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/entrez?orig_db=PubMed&db=pubmed&cmd=Search&term=Journal%20of%20animal%20science%5BJour%5D%20AND%2077%5Bvolume%5D%20AND%203353%5Bpage%5D%20AND%201999%5Bpdat%5D. PMID: 10641884.
- Forbes, J.M., 1986. *The voluntary food intake of farm animals*. Butterworths. London, pp: 205. ISBN: 9780851989082. http://www.biggerbooks.com/bk_detail.aspx?isbn=9780851989082.
- Freking, B.A. and K.A. Leymaster, 2004. Evaluation of dorset, finnsheep, romanov, texel and montadale breeds of sheep: IV. Survival, growth and carcass traits of F1 lambs. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 82 (11): 3144-3153. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/entrez?orig_db=PubMed&db=pubmed&cmd=Search&term=Journal%20of%20animal%20science%5BJour%5D%20AND%2082%5Bvolume%5D%20AND%203144%5Bpage%5D%20AND%202004%5Bpdat%5D. PMID: 15542460.
- Garcia, M.C., 2003. Prospects for livestock tropical of Mexico before globalization. XXVII National Congress Buiatria. Méx., pp: 172-182.
- Canton, G.C.J. and M.A. Velázquez, 1993. Productivity of terminal hair breeds lambs crossed with Suffolk. In: *Production of sheep in the tropics*. Special Publication. Southeastern CIR. Mérida, Yucatán, pp: 17-21.
- Canton, G.C.J., F.J. Quintal, M.P. Velázquez and A.B. Cervera, 2005. Evaluation of Pelibuey genotypes and their crosses F1 with Dorper and Katahdin for commercial production of meat. II Meeting State Research in Agriculture. Forestrty and Fisheries. Merida, Yuc. Méx, pp: 87-90.
- Huerta, C.J. and J.N. Colin, 1997. Effect of protein source and energy level in diets of growing Pelibuey sheep. XXVI Mexican Association Meeting of Animal Production. Mexico, pp: 85-89.
- Jung, H.G. and M.S. Allen, 1995. Characteristics of Plant Cell Walls Affecting Intake and Digestibility of Forages by Ruminants. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 73: 2774-2790. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/entrez?orig_db=PubMed&db=pubmed&cmd=Search&term=Journal%20of%20animal%20science%5BJour%5D%20AND%2073%5Bvolume%5D%20AND%202774%5Bpage%5D%20AND%201995%5Bpdat%5D. PMID: 8582870.
- Macedo, R. and L.A. Aguilar, 2005. Productive performance of confined Pelibuey lambs fed mixed diet based on agro-industrial by-products and crop residues. *Livest. Res. Rural Develop.*, 17 (6): 1-5. <http://www.cipav.org.co/lrrd/lrrd17/6/macel17065.htm>.
- MacLeod, K.R. and R.L. Baldwin, 2000. Effect of diet forage:concentrate ratio and metabolizable energy intake on visceral organ grown and *in vitro* oxidative of gut tissues in sheep. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 78: 760-770. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/entrez?orig_db=PubMed&db=pubmed&cmd=Search&term=Journal%20of%20animal%20science%5BJour%5D%20AND%2078%5Bvolume%5D%20AND%20760%5Bpage%5D%20AND%202000%5Bpdat%5D. PMID: 10764085.
- Maxwell, S.E. and H.D. Delaney, 2004. *Designing experiments and analyzing data. A Model Comparison Perspective*. 2nd Edn. Lawrence Erlbaum Associates, Publishers. London, pp: 868. ISBN: 0805837183. http://books.google.com/books?id=h-bMhmQMifsC&hl=es&source=gbs_ViewAPI.
- Mader, T.L., S.M. Holt, G.L. Hahn, M.S. Davis and D.E. Spiers, 2002. Feeding strategies for managing heat load in cattle. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 80: 2373-2382. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/entrez?orig_db=PubMed&db=pubmed&cmd=Search&term=%22Journal%20of%20animal%20science%22%5BJour%5D%20AND%2080%5Bvolume%5D%20AND%202373%5Bpage%5D%20AND%202002%5Bpdat%5D. PMID: 12350014.

- Milne, Ch., 2000. The history of dorper sheep. *Small Rumin. Res.*, 36 (2): 99-102. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/entrez?orig_db=PubMed&db=pubmed&cmd=Search&term=%22Small%20ruminant%20research%20%3A%20the%20journal%20of%20the%20International%20Goat%20Association%22%5BJour%5D%20AND%2036%5Bvolume%5D%20AND%202%5Bissue%5D%20AND%2099%5Bpage%5D%20AND%202000%5Bpdat%5D. PMID: 10760446.
- Montgomery, D.C., 2004. *Design and Analysis of Experiments*. 2nd Edn. Edit. Limusa. Mex, pp: 686. ISBN: 047148735X. <http://www.ibok.no/annonse/Design-and-Analysis-of-Experiments/193644>.
- Nogueira, B.N., V.R. de Vasconcelos, W.E. Alcido and M.R.A. de Araújo, 2005. Bioeconomic efficiency of F1 Dorper lambs×Santa Ines for meat production. *Pesq. Agropec. Bras.*, 4 (8): 825-831. DOI: 10.1590/S0100-204X2005000800014.
- NRC, 1985. *Nutrient Requirements of Sheep*. National Research Council. 6th Rev. Edn. National Academy of Sci. Washington, D.C. USA, pp: 122. ISBN: 0309035961. www.nap.edu/books/0309035961/html.
- Partida, P.J. and R.L. Martinez, 1991. Crossing of Pelibuey sheep with Suffolk or Dorset. 2. Post weaning growth in pens and temperate climate. *Memories of the Livestock Research Meeting*. Cd. Victoria, Tamaulipas. Mexico, pp: 61.
- Partida, P.J. and R.L. Martinez, 1992. Behavior of Pelibuey sheep fed with 2 levels of energy in 4 periods of growth. *Technol. Pec. Méx.*, 30 (1): 1-11.
- Ross, T.T., L. Goode and A.C. Linnerud, 1985. Effects of high ambient temperature on respiration rate, rectal temperature, fetal development and thyroid gland activity in tropical and temperate breeds of sheep. *Theriogenology*, 24 (2): 259-269. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/entrez?orig_db=PubMed&db=pubmed&cmd=Search&term=%22Theriogenology%22%5BJour%5D%20AND%2024%5Bvolume%5D%20AND%202%5Bissue%5D%20AND%20259%5Bpage%5D%20AND%201985%5Bpdat%5D. PMID: 16726079.
- SAS Institute Inc., 2003. *SAS/STAT user's Guide*. Version 6. 4th Edn. Carry, NC. SAS Institute Inc. 1: 943. ISBN: 1590472438. <http://download-ebook.org/index.php?target=desc&ebookid=2843>.
- Snowder, G.D. and S.K. Duckett, 2003. Evaluations of South African Dorper as a terminal sire breed for growth, carcass and palatability characteristics. *J. Anim. Sci.*, 81: 368-375. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/sites/entrez?orig_db=PubMed&db=pubmed&cmd=Search&term=Journal%20of%20animal%20science%5BJour%5D%20AND%2081%5Bvolume%5D%20AND%20368%5Bpage%5D. PMID: 12643479.
- Solis, R.C., R.A. Castellanos and M.A. Velásquez, 1991. Determination of nutritional requirements of growing hair sheep. *Small Rumin. Res.*, No. 4, pp: 115-125. DOI: 10.1016/0921-4488(91)90058-X.
- Turner, K.E., S. Wildeus and J.R. Collins, 2003. Intake, growth and blood characteristics in pen-fed lambs of three hair sheep breeds. *Am. Grassland Council Proc.*, 12: 359-363. http://www.ars.usda.gov/research/publications/publications.htm?seq_no_115=147143.
- Velásquez, M.A., 1989. Genetic Improvement of Tropical Sheep. Chapter III. In: *Technology for the Production of Tropical Sheep*. In: Castellanos, R.A. and S. Arellano (Eds.). FAO, pp: 23-32.
- Velásquez, M.A., F.J. Quintal and A.M. Heredia, 1993. Evaluation of Pelibuey and Blackbelly. Breed sheep. II. Fertility and productivity of ewes (Summary). *Memories of the annual meeting of livestock research in Mexico*. Guadalajara, Mex, pp: 78.
- Wildeus, S., K.E. Turner and J.R. Collins, 2007. Growth, intake, diet digestibility and nitrogen use in 3 hair sheep breeds fed alfalfa hay. *Small Rumin. Res.*, 69 (1-3): 221-227. DOI: 10.1016/j.smallrumres.2005.12.016.